Adverse changes in any of these factors may reduce the revenue that the Company earns from the sale of wire & wire products.

	� The Company primarily purchases its raw materials in the open active market from third parties. The Company is therefore
subject to fluctuations in prices of wire rods, zinc, lead, lubricants, core and other raw material inputs. The Company purchased
substantially all of coal requirements from third parties in the open market during the year ended 31st March, 2021 and 31st March,
2020 respectively.

	 The Company does not have any commodity forward contract for commodity hedging.

	� The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of wire rod and zinc. The sensitivity
analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year, with all other variables held
constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the commodity prices decrease by 5%. For a 5%
increase in commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below are negative.

	 Impact for a 5% change on the Statement of Profit and Loss and equity
Particulars Increase Decrease
31st March, 2021
Wire rod  (3,202)  3,202
Zinc  (177)  177
31st March, 2020
Wire rod  (3,077)  3,077
Zinc  (179)  179

NOTES
to the standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2021

123ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (All amounts in Rs. lakhs unless stated otherwise)

34C. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
	� The Company uses derivative instruments as part of its management of exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange

rates. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills,
experience and supervision. The Company does not acquire or issue derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative
purposes. The Company does not enter into complex derivative transactions to manage the treasury risks. Treasury derivative